

Case No. 17-50518

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

---

DOCTOR JOSEPH A. ZADEH; JANE DOE, Patient,

Plaintiffs – Appellants

v.

MARI ROBINSON, in her individual capacity and in her official capacity; SHARON PEASE, in her individual capacity; KARA KIRBY, in her individual capacity,

Defendants – Appellees

---

Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Western District of Texas, Austin Division  
Civil Action No. 1:15-cv-598-RP

---

**BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS**

---

Meagan Hassan  
State Bar No. 24065385  
[meagan.hassan@demon dhassan.com](mailto:meagan.hassan@demon dhassan.com)

William Pieratt Demond  
State Bar No. 24058931  
[william.demond@demon dhassan.com](mailto:william.demond@demon dhassan.com)

DEMOND & HASSAN PLLC  
1520 Rutland St  
Houston, TX 77008

ATTORNEYS OF RECORD FOR APPELLANTS  
DR. JOSEPH ZADEH AND JANE DOE  
*Oral argument requested*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**Table of Authorities.....viii**

**Jurisdictional Statement.....1**

**Statement of the Issues.....2**

**Summary.....7**

**Statement of the Case.....8**

**Standard of Review.....15**

**Arguments and Authorities.....16**

**I. The trial court erred because Appellants’ rights were clearly established at all times relevant hereto.....16**

*a. Appellants’ right to remain free from unreasonable searches and seizures.....16*

*b. Appellants’ right to pre-compliance review.....17*

**II. The trial court erred because clearly established law plainly prohibits administrative agencies from enforcing their own demands for inspection (QUESTION 1).....18**

**III. The trial court erred because Appellees’ conduct was per se unreasonable as a matter of controlling law.....19**

*a. The reasonableness of Appellees’ conduct is a question of law.....19*

*b. The TMB’s search was unreasonable as a matter of law.....20*

c. *The TMB’s use of a subpoena instanter to search or inspect Dr. Zadeh’s office violates the Supreme Court’s holding in New York v. Burger (QUESTIONS 2 and 8)*.....22

d. *Appellees were excessively entangled with law enforcement (QUESTION 3)*.....26

e. *The People are clearly entitled to review from a neutral magistrate (QUESTION 4)*.....27

f. *Appellees’ exceeded the scope of their inspection authority*.....28

**IV. The trial court erred because the TMB’s subpoena was invalid as a matter of law (QUESTIONS 5-8)**.....29

a. *The TMB’s subpoena was invalid because it was not signed by the Board’s Executive Director or Treasurer-Secretary as required by Texas law (QUESTION 5)*.....29

b. *Even if the Texas Legislature intended to permit the Executive Director of the TMB to re-delegate her subpoena authority, such re-delegation with respect to subpoenas instanter violates the United States Constitution and the Supreme Court’s holding in (inter alia) See v. Seattle and Donovan v. Lone Steer (QUESTIONS 5, 6, and 7)*.....35

c. *If the Texas Legislature and TMB intended to permit the TMB’s Executive Director to re-delegate her authority to issue subpoenas instant and to demand immediate compliance under penalty of administrative repercussions without affording the People the opportunity to seek pre-compliance review, then the trial court clearly erred when it dismissed Appellants’ requests for declaratory judgment (QUESTION 8).....37*

V. **The trial court erred when it deferred to the TMB’s construction of Texas statutes because the TMB neither “administers” (nor has any specialized knowledge concerning) the statute which limits the manner in which subpoenas are issued (QUESTION 9).....40**

a. *The subpoena was invalid because (inter alia) Appellees’ conduct was pre-textual (QUESTIONS 10 and 11).....41*

b. *The prohibition against pretextual searches was clearly established (QUESTIONS 10 and 11).....44*

VI. **APPELLEE ROBINSON IS LIABLE IN HER SUPERVISORY CAPACITY (QUESTION 13).....46**

**Conclusion.....48**

**Prayer.....50**

**Certificate of Service.....51**

**Certificate of Compliance with Type-Volume Limit.....52**

**Table of Authorities**

**Cases**

*Anderson v. Branen*,  
17 F.3d 552 (2d Cir.1994).....47

*Arizona v. Gant*,  
556 U.S. 332 (2009).....20

*Arizona v. Hicks*,  
480 U.S. 321 (1987).....21

*Boyd v. United States*,  
116 U.S. 616, 6 S.Ct. 524, 29 L.Ed. 746 (1886).....20, 31

*Brawner v. Curran*,  
141 Md. 586, 119 A. 250 (Md., 1922).....33

*Comacho v. Texas Workforce Com'n*,  
408 F.3d 229 (5th Cir.2005).....40

*Camara v. Mun. Court of San Francisco*,  
387 U.S. 523, 87 S. Ct. 1727, 1731 (1967).....16, 28

*Carroll v. Fort James Corp.*,  
470 F.3d 1171 (5th Cir.2006).....15

*Caudillo v. State*,  
541 S.W.2d 617 (Tex.Crim.App.1976).....36

*Chevron, U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.*,  
467 U.S. 837, 104 S.Ct. 2778, 81 L.Ed.2d 694 (1984).....34, 40

*City of Los Angeles, Calif. v. Patel*,  
135 S.Ct. 2443, 2456 (2015).....17, 23



*Club Retro LLC v. Hilton*,  
568 F.3d 181 (5th Cir.2009).....16, 25, 27, 41

*Coolidge v. New Hampshire*,  
403 U.S. 443 (1971).....28

*Cottone v. Jenne*,  
326 F.3d 1352 (11th Cir. 2003).....46

*Cuadra v. Hous. Indep. Sch. Dist.*,  
626 F.3d 808 (5th Cir. 2010).....15

*Davis v. Stalder*,  
51 F.3d 1043 (5th Cir. 1995) .....47

*Dillon v. Rogers*,  
596 F.3d 260 (5th Cir. 2010) .....15

*Dilworth v. Box*,  
53 F.3d 1281 (5th Cir. 1995) .....47

*Donovan v. Dewey*,  
452 U.S. 594 (1981) .....22, 24, 25, 49

*Duke v. University of Texas at El Paso*,  
663 F.2d 522 (5th Cir.1981) .....33

*Elwell v. Oklahoma ex rel. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Okla.*,  
693 F.3d 1303 (10th Cir.2012) .....40

*Environmental Conservation v. City of Dallas*,  
529 F.3d 519 (5th. Cir.2008) .....33

*ETSI Pipeline Project v. Missouri*,  
484 U.S. 495 (1988).....34

*Euziere v. State*,  
648 S.W.2d 700 (Tex.Crim.App.1983) .....36

*Ferguson v. City of Charleston*,  
532 U.S. 67, 121 S. Ct. 1281, 149 L. Ed. 2d 205 (2001).....27

*Ferguson v. Halsell*,  
47 Tex. 421 (Tex.1877).....31

*Foster v. City of Waco*,  
255 S.W. 1104, 113 Tex. 352 (Tex., 1923).....32

*FTC v. Am. Tobacco Co.*,  
264 U.S. 298 (1924).....24

*Hydro Resources, Inc. v. U.S. Environmental Protection Agency*,  
608 F.3d 1131 (10th Cir.2010) (en banc).....40

*Indianapolis v. Edmond*,  
541 U.S. 32 (2000).....27

*J.W. Hampton, Jr., & Co. v. United States*,  
276 U.S. 394 (1928).....33, 34

*Katz v. United States*,  
389 U.S. 347 (1967).....20, 49

*McLaughlin v. King’s Island*,  
849 F.2d 990 (6th Cir.1988).....49

*Lipsey v. Texas Dep’t of Health*,  
727 S.W.2d 61 (Tex.App.—Austin 1987, writ ref’d n.r.e.).....30, 31

*Lufkin v. City of Galveston*,  
56 Tex. 522 (1882).....20, 32

*Mancusi v. DeForte*,  
392 U.S. 364 (1968).....28

*McQuarter v. City of Atlanta*,  
572 F. Supp. 1401 (N.D. Ga. 1983),  
overruled in part on other grounds by  
*Budinich v. Becton Dickinson & Co.*, 486 U.S. 196 (1988).....46

*Mapp v. Ohio*,  
 367 U.S. 643, 81 S.Ct. 1684, 6 L.Ed.2d 1081 (1961).....20

*Middlesex County Ethics Committee v. Garden State Bar Ass’n*,  
 457 U.S. 423 (1982).....39

*Michigan v. Tyler*,  
 436 U.S. 499 (1978).....16

*Mid-Fla Coin Exchange, Inc. v. Griffin*,  
 529 F. Supp. 1006 (M.D. Fla.1981).....20

*New York v. Burger*,  
 482 U.S. 691 (1987).....2, 22, 23, 24, 41, 49

*Nickell v. Beau View of Biloxi, L.L.C.*,  
 636 F.3d 752 (5th Cir. 2011).....15

*Peters v. United States*,  
 853 F.2d 692 (9th Cir.1988).....32

*Pulaski v. Republic of India*,  
 212 F.Supp.2d 653 (S.D. Tex.2002).....34

*Reyes v. Bridgwater*,  
 362 Fed. App'x. 403 (5th Cir.2010).....47

*Rippey v. State*,  
 104 S.W.2d 850 (Tex.Crim.App.1937).....36

*Roska v. Peterson*,  
 328 F.3d 1230, 1242 (10th Cir.2003).....28

*See v. City of Seattle*,  
 387 U.S. 541, 87 S.Ct. 1741, 18 L.Ed.2d 930 (1967).....2, 4, 7, 16, 17, 18,  
 35, 38, 46,

*Sherwin-Williams Co. v. Holmes Cty*,  
 343 F.3d 383 (5th Cir.2003).....15

*Southern Utah Wilderness Alliance v. Office of Surface Mining Reclamation & Enforcement*,  
620 F.3d 1227 (10th Cir.2010).....42

*State v. Opperman*,  
74 Tex. 136, 11 S. W. 1076 (Tex.1889).....20, 31, 32

*Stephenson v. McClelland*,  
No. 15-20182 (5th Cir. Dec. 4, 2015).....15

*Sullivan v. Stroop*,  
496 U.S. 478, 110 L.Ed.2d 438, 110 S.Ct. 2499 (1990).....40

*Thompkins v. Belt*,  
828 F.2d 298 (5th Cir. 1987).....47

*Tolan v. Cotton*,  
134 S. Ct. 1861, 188 L. Ed. 2d 895, (2014).....5, 43, 45

*U.S. v. Biswell*,  
406 U.S. 311 (1972).....49

*U.S. v. Blocker*,  
104 F.3d 720 (5th Cir.1997).....27

*U.S. v. Bulacan*,  
156 F.3d 963 (9th Cir.1998).....24, 37

*U.S. v. Funaro*,  
253 F.Supp.2d 286, 288 (D. Conn.2003).....26

*U.S. v. Harris Methodist Ft. Worth*,  
970 F.2d 94 (5th Cir.1992).....22

*U.S. v. Heine*,  
3:15-cr-238-SI-1 (D. Or. Nov. 17, 2016).....27

*U.S. v. Johnson*,  
994 F.2d 740 (10th Cir.1993).....26, 27, 44, 49

*U.S. v. Jones*,  
565 U.S. \_\_\_, 132 S. Ct. 945 (2012).....16, 21

*U.S. v. Pierre*,  
932 F.2d 377 (5th Cir.1991).....21

*U.S. v. Security State Bank & Trust*,  
473 F.2d 638 (5th Cir. 1973).....15, 17

*U.S. v. Sturm, Ruger & Co., Inc.*,  
84 F.3d 1 (1st Cir.1996).....17

*U.S. v. U.S. Dist. Court of Eastern Dist. of Mich., Southern Division*,  
407 U.S. 297, 92 S. Ct. 2125, 32 L. Ed. 2d 752 (1972).....28

*U.S. v. Williams*,  
343 F.3d 423 (5th Cir.2003),  
*cert. denied*, 540 U.S. 1093 (2003).....19

*U.S. v. Zadeh*,  
820 F.3d 746 (5th Cir. 2016).....17

*V-1 Oil Co. v. Wyo. Dep't of Env'tl. Quality*,  
902 F.2d 1482 (10th Cir.1990),  
*cert. denied sub nom. V-1 Oil Co. v. Gerber*,  
498 U.S. 920, 111 S.Ct. 295, 112 L.Ed.2d 249 (1990).....24

*Williams v. Kentucky*,  
213 S.W.3d 671 (Ky.2006).....26, 27

*Yarbrough v. State*,  
703 S.W.2d 645 (Tex.Crim.App.1985).....36

*Zamora v. Edgewood Independent School Dist.*, 592 S.W.2d 649  
(Tex.App.—Beaumont 1979, writ ref'd n.r.e.).....33

*Zuni Pub. Sch. Dist. No. 89 v. Dep't of Educ.*,  
550 U.S. 81, 127 S.Ct. 1534, 167 L.Ed.2d 449 (2007).....34

**Rules**

FED. R. CIV. P. 56(a).....15  
TEX. R. CIV. P. 176.4(b).....40

**Statutes**

Tex. Occ. Code § 152.008.....31  
Tex. Occ. Code § 152.051.....31, 38  
Tex. Occ. Code § 153.007(a).....21, 29, 31  
Tex. Occ. Code § 153.007(b).....33  
Tex. Occ. Code § 164.007(a-1).....38, 39  
Tex. Occ. Code. § 168.002(7).....11, 42  
Tex. Occ. Code § 168.052.....10, 38

**Texas Administrative Code**

22 T.A.C. § 187.23(f).....39  
22 T.A.C. § 187.36(c).....39  
22 T.A.C. § 187.37(d).....39  
22 T.A.C. § 195.3(c).....10, 24

**Other**

21 C.F.R. § 1316.06.....26

1 BARON DE MONTESQUIEU,  
THE SPIRIT OF LAWS  
(J.V. Prichard ed. & Thomas Nugent trans.,  
Fred B. Rothman & Co. 1991) (1748).....33

ELLIS PAXSON OBERHOLTZER,  
REFERENDUM IN AMERICA (1911).....33

2 THE RECORDS OF THE FEDERAL CONVENTION OF 1787  
(Max Farrand ed., 1911).....33

JOSEPH STORY,  
COMMENTARIES ON THE LAW OF AGENCY  
(The Lawbook Exchange 2004) (1863).....33

Texas Attorney General Opinion GA-0820 (2010).....30

<https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=LmV-utEnSfk>.....13
